®
Ordering Information
August 1999, ver. 10
Altera Corporation  1
Altera Devices Figure 1 explains the ordering codes for Altera® devices. Devices that
have multiple pin counts for the same package include the pin count in
their ordering codes. Some codes use relative numbers (e.g., -1, -2) to
designate speed grades; others use actual propagation delay times

Two types of adapters plug directly into the MPU: PLM-prefix and
PLAD3-12 adapters. Multiple pin-compatible devices use the same device
type code shown in Figure 1.
Figure 2. Programming Adapter Ordering Codes
QFP Carrier &
Development
Sockets
Table 4 shows the ordering codes for QFP device sockets. All MAX® 9000
QFP devices may be ordered in QFP carriers. All MAX 7000 and
MAX 5000 QFP devices with 100 or more pins are shipped with QFP
carriers. QFP carriers and development sockets are rated from –65° C to
155° C and are qualified to handle commercial (C) and industrial (I)
operating temperatures.
Adapter Type:
PLM:
PLE:
Programming adapter
Programming adapter (requires
PLAD3-12 compatibility adapter)
PLM R 9000 -208
Pin Count:
Number of pins for devices with different pin-count
options (MAX 9000 and MAX 7000 devices only).
Device Type:
PLE: 610, 910, 1810D:
S:
J:
Q:
T:
R:
W:
G:
Ceramic and plastic dual in-line package (CerDIP, PDIP)
Plastic small-outline integrated circuit (SOIC)
Ceramic and plastic J-lead chip carrier (JLCC, PLCC)
Plastic quad flat pack (PQFP)
Thin plastic quad flat pack (TQFP)
Power quad flat pack (RQFP)
Ceramic quad flat pack (CQFP)
Ceramic pin-grid array (PGA)
Device Package Type:
PLM: 1064, 1213, 7000, 7128/7160, 7192, 7256,
7192/7256, 7384, 7512, 9000, 9320, 9400
See the Altera Programming Hardware Data Sheet for specific information on each device and package combination.
Table 4. QFP Device Sockets
Product Ordering Code
100-pin development socket (includes removal tool) PL-SKT/Q100
160-pin development socket (includes removal tool) PL-SKT/Q160
208-pin development socket (includes removal tool) PL-SKT/Q208
240-pin development socket (includes removal tool) PL-SKT/Q240
304-pin development socket (includes removal tool) PL-SKT/Q304
Altera Corporation  7
Ordering Inf ormation
Table 5 shows the ordering codes for QFP carrier extraction tools.
For more information on QFP carriers, see the QFP Carrier & Development
Socket Data Sheet.
Table 5. QFP Carrier Extraction Tools
Product Ordering Code
100-pin QFP carrier extraction tool PL-EXT1
160- and 208-pin QFP carrier extraction tool PL-EXT2
240-pin QFP carrier extraction tool PL-EXT4
304-pin QFP carrier extraction tool PL-EXT5
8 Altera Corporation
Copyright © 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 Altera Corporation, 101 Innovation Drive,
San Jose, CA 95134, USA, all rights reserved.
By accessing this information, you agree to be bound by the terms of Altera’s
Legal Notice.